

74257-1

74257-1

No. 74257-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BELLA'S VOICE, JORDAN HOFFMAN-NELSON, and  
YVETTE HOFFMAN,

Appellants,

v.

VANISHING PRICES LLC, MICHAEL PATRICK BROWN, and  
TONI LYNN BROWN,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Shawn Larsen-Bright, WSBA #37066  
Zachary Davison, WSBA #47873  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100  
Seattle, WA 98104-7043  
Telephone: (206) 903-8800  
Fax: (206) 903-8820  
larsen.bright.shawn@dorsey.com  
davison.zach@dorsey.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 MAR 24 PM 3:27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....	2
A.	The Entry Of Summary Judgment Was Improper Where It Required Resolving Competing Inferences And Weighing Extrinsic Evidence.....	2
a.	The Documents Are Inherently Inconsistent. ....	3
b.	Extrinsic Evidence Is Necessary to Resolve the Documents' Inconsistencies.....	5
c.	The Extrinsic Evidence Supporting The Conclusion That The Business Was To Be Donated Is Admissible.....	6
(1)	The Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Conclusively Show The Transaction Was A \$50,000 Sale.....	7
(2)	The Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Improperly Contradict Any Unambiguous Contract Term.....	8
(3)	The Extrinsic Evidence Is Not Offered To Show Subjective Or Unilateral Intent .....	9
d.	The Ambiguities Require A Choice Between Competing Inferences And Credibility Determinations, Which Is Improper On Summary Judgment .....	11
e.	Despite the Browns' Argument To The Contrary, The Conflicting Documents Are Not A Single Transaction As A Matter Of Law. ....	13
f.	Even If The Documents Are One Transaction, The Conflicting Terms Still Preclude Summary Judgment. ....	15
g.	Even If The Court Could Potentially Resolve The Conflicting Terms, Summary Judgment For The Browns Was Still Improper.....	15

B.	The Browns’ Argument That The Language Describing The Transaction As A Donation Is Merely A “Placeholder” Ignores Operative Terms In The Documents And Impermissibly Conflicts With Established Washington Law.....	18
C.	The Hoffmans’ Fraud Defense Is Not Barred As A Matter of Law. ....	21
D.	The Browns Do Not Offer Any Real Arguments In Opposition To The Hoffmans’ Remaining Counterclaims and Defenses.....	23
E.	The Browns Are Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beers v. Ross</i> , 137 Wn. App. 566, 154 P.3d 277 (2007) .....	19
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Bogomolov v. Lake Villas Condo Ass’n of Apt. Owners</i> , 131 Wn. App. 353, 127 P.3d 762 (2006) .....	18
<i>Cornerstone Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. Macleod</i> , 159 Wn. App. 899 (2011) .....	21, 22
<i>Dennis v. Southworth</i> , 2 Wn. App. 115, 467 P.2d 330 (1970) .....	13, 14
<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26, 959 P.2d 1104 (1998) .....	10
<i>Green River Valley Found., Inc. v. Foster</i> , 78 Wn.2d 245, 473 P.2d 844 (1970) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998) .....	19
<i>Kinne v. Lampson</i> , 58 Wn.2d 563 (1961) .....	20, 21
<i>Lokan &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Am. Beef Processing</i> , 177 Wn. App. 490, 311 P.3d 1285 (2013) .....	3, 4, 12
<i>Losh Family LLC v. Kertsman</i> , 155 Wn. App. 458, 228 P.3d 793 (2010) .....	23
<i>Lynott v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994) .....	9
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 691, 732 P.2d 510 (1987) .....	24

<i>Queen City Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Mannhalt,</i> 111 Wn.2d 503, 760 P.2d 350 (1988).....	19
<i>Turner v. Wexler,</i> 14 Wn. App. 143, 538 P.2d 877 (1973).....	15
<i>Vance v. Ingram,</i> 16 Wn.2d 399, 133 P.2d 938 (1943).....	16
<i>Watkins v. Restorative,</i> 66 Wn. App. 178, 191, 831 P.2d 1085 (1994).....	9, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	23
